adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information and are necessarily based upon preliminary information available at the time of the
preparation of this Report on Form 6-K.  Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition
accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements and the combined company's future results of operations and financial
position.  The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings or
other synergies that the combined company may achieve as a result of the merger or the costs to integrate the
operations of VocalTec and YMax or the costs necessary to achieve these cost savings and other synergies.

Edgar Filing: VOCALTEC COMMUNICATIONS LTD - Form 6-K

115

82

Edgar Filing: VOCALTEC COMMUNICATIONS LTD - Form 6-K

116

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
(in thousands, except per share data)

VocalTec YMax
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 6,407 $ 117,812 $ - $ 124,219
Cost of revenues 2,337 63,109 434(1) 65,880
Gross profit (loss) 4,070 54,703 (434) 58,339

Operating expenses:
Advertising 3,020 32,104 - 35,124
General and administrative 2,147 41,811 - 43,958
Research and development 2,080 5,483 - 7,563
Total operating expenses 7,247 79,398 - 86,645
Operating loss (3,177) (24,695) (434) (28,306)

Other income (expense):
Realized gains (losses) on marketable securities - 4,298 - 4,298
Interest and dividend income 132 708 - 840
Interest expense - (1,180) - (1,180)
Loss on extinguishment of  SJ Labs Note - (563) - (563)
Investment advisory fee - (1,115) - (1,115)
Other income (expense), net - 7 - 7
Total other income (expense) 132 2,155 - 2,287
Net loss before income taxes benefit (3,045) (22,540) (434) (26,019)
Income tax benefit (590) (9) - (599)
Net loss $ (2,455) $ (22,531) $ (434) $ (25,420)

Loss per share  of common stock - Basic and Diluted $ (0.41) $ (0.26) $ (2.54)
Weighted average common shares outstanding - Basic
and Diluted 6,001 87,999 (84,000)(2) 10,000

(1) Amortization of acquired patents and technology over a 25 year period.
(2) Represents the adjustment of VocalTec historical weighted average common shares for effect of 1-for-5 reverse
split, and of YMax historical weighted average shares for effect of 1-for-10 conversion to VocalTec post reverse split
shares as a result of the merger.

83

Edgar Filing: VOCALTEC COMMUNICATIONS LTD - Form 6-K

117

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2009

(in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma Pro Forma
VocalTec YMax Adjustments Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,582 $ 13,335 $ - $ 23,917
Marketable securities, at fair value - 15,066 - 15,066
Accounts receivable, net 199 9,525 - 9,724
Inventories 825 3,619 - 4,444
Deferred costs - 9,835 - 9,835
Deposits and other current assets 462 2,160 - 2,622
Total current assets 12,068 53,540 - 65,608

Property and equipment, net 487 2,034 - 2,521
Intangible assets, net 480 3,380 10,855(1) 14,715
Goodwill - 17,218 - 17,218
Deposits and other non-current assets 823 837 - 1,660
Total assets $ 13,858 $ 77,009 $ 10,855 $ 101,722

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 851 $ 4,820 $ - $ 5,671
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 2,053 6,672 - 8,725
Accrued bonuses - 25,647 - 25,647
Deferred revenue, current portion 1,313 55,361 - 56,674
Current portion of long-term debt - 4,915 - 4,915
Total current liabilities 4,217 97,415 - 101,632

Deferred revenue, net of current portion - 22,877 22,877
Other non-current liabilities 1,137 - - 1,137
Total liabilities 5,354 120,292 - 125,646

Redeemable common stock - 5,764 (5,764)(2) -

Capital Accounts (see schedule below) 8,504 (49,047) 16,619(3) (23,924)

Total liabilities and capital deficit $ 13,858 $ 77,009 $ 10,855 $ 101,722

(1) To reflect the allocation of the total consideration for the merger of $19,359 to the estimated fair values of the
VocalTec assets and liabilities resulting in an excess of $10,855, which represents the estimated fair value of the
acquired patents and technology of VocalTec. The total consideration of $19,359 includes the 1,173,293 post reverse
split shares held by the existing VocalTec shareholders after the merger at the estimated fair value of the VocalTec
stock of $16.50 on July 16, 2010, after giving effect to the 1-for-5 reverse split to the closing market price of $3.30 per
share.